

VESPA TROPHY 2024 REGULATION

WHAT:

Vespa Trophy is the tourist trophy associated at Vespa World Days.

WHERE:

Vespa Trophy involves all European countries. In 2024 the final destination is the Vespa World Days in Pontedera (Italy).

<u>WHO:</u>

Members of every national Vespa Club recognized by Vespa World Club are allowed to join the Trophy. WHY:

The aim of the Trophy is to travel to Pontedera and, on route, to visit the highest number of "Piaggio Check Points" with as many Vespa riders as possible.

COLLECTION POINTS:

Each time the Vespa Club presents itself at one of the dealers participating in the initiative, it will receive a stamp on its Travel Book. The first stamp must be affixed by the **local dealer**.

The Dealer will note the number of Vespa (not vespisti) which will be present, in the Travel Book.

The responsible of the Vespa Club will take a photo in front of the store. The photo will be posted on Facebook and/or Instagram by tagging the page **@vespatrophy** and bringing the hashtag **#vespatrophy**.

Images must be uploaded before the delivery of the travel book at the Vespa Trophy desk in the Vespa Village of Pontedera or sent by Whatsapp to the dedicated infoline +39. 3383987208

For organisational reasons, we cannot accept photos taken on film or through other devices. **HOW**:

Participation is free of charge. All local Vespa Clubs will have to register sending a sms message or whatsapp on +39. 3383987208 specifying:

- name of the Vespa Club
- name of the Vespa Club President or Vespa Trophy Team Leader

In response, will be sent the Travel Book.

In addition to the logo and the regulation, a space is provided to participants to fill in their: name, last name, address, telephone number and e-mail address of the group leader (this information is mandatory in order to contact the winner).

In Pontedera, at the Vespa Trophy desk, each Vespa Club will submit its Travel Book. The Travel Book must be in good conditions, perfectly readable and full completed; incomplete entirees may result in exclusion from the Trophy.

In the delivery phase of the Travel Book, will be required the name, surname, email and Vespa model of each participant.

The list of the dealers "Piaggio Check Point" will be available online, in order to help Vespa Clubs to define the route from their city of departure to the arrival city of Pontedera (Italy). Links to the list of the various countries will also be available on the Facebook Page.

WHEN:

The event will take place on the following dates:

- from 10^{th:} opening registration

- from 03rd April: sending Travel Book
- from 10th April: the Trophy and stamp collection

- from 18th April to 20th of April: Vespa World Days 2024. Travel Books will be submitted and the deadline is on 20th of April at 09.00am

- 20th April: announcement of the winner in occasion of the Awards Ceremony

SCORE CALCULATION:

The total score assigned to the Vespa Club will be the sum of the points which relate to each visited Check Point, regularly noted down in the travel books and certified by the photos in the dedicated Facebook and/or Instagram page. For each stamp the number of Vespa will be multiplied by the value of the country (all



countries will be awarded 2 points, with the exception of Italy, which will be awarded 1 point). If travel books and pics on the Facebook and Instagram page didn't match, the secretary could decide whether or not to assign the points

Country	Number of		Country		Check Point		Total Score
	Vespa		Value		in the		
					Country		
FR	6	Х	2	Х	1	=	12
СН	5	х	2	х	4	=	40
IT	5	х	1	х	2	=	10
							62

Total score: 62 Vespa Trophy points.

In addition, the photo published on Facebook and/or Instagram that will get, by 11:45 pm on 19th April 2024, the highest number of likes, will be awarded with 10 points.

WINNER:

The winner will be the Vespa Club that has the highest score. In case of a draw, the winner will be the Vespa Club that counts the biggest difference on age between the youngest and the oldest vespista (this difference is calculated only on the age of the drivers, and doesn't account any possible passengers or companion).

The Winner will be awarded the symbolic trophy "Vespa Trophy 2024". A certificate of attendance will delivered to all the Vespa Club joined the Vespa Trophy.

CONDITIONS OF PARTICIPATION:

1) The Competitor is aware that only the Vespa Club who have registered at the event Vespa World Days 2024 (Pontedera, April 18th – 21th April 2024) are admitted to the contest.

2) The Competitor is aware that the Vespa World Club, promoter of the game, reserves to make the necessary checks on the accuracy of data released by the winners, and if some information is accurate, or if the membership card of each member is not provided on announcement of winning, the victory will be cancelled.
3) Please note that a mandatory condition for winning the Trophy is that the Travel Book will be submitted in good conditions, accompanied by all the photos, in a digital format, in front of the Dealers/store Piaggio and posted on the Vespa Trophy Facebook/Instagram Page.

4) The Competitor declares implicitly, through the access at the Travel Book details, that he fully accepts the regulation of the game, without any reservation, and also declares that the rules it contains will be interpreted according to the principle of good faith.

INFORMATION REGISTRATION FOR TOURISTIC TROPHY ACCORDING TO ITALIAN REGULATIONS ART. 13 and 23 Legislative Decree 196/2003 AND ART. 7 and 13 OF THE EU REGULATION No. 2016/679 (GDPR)

The Data Controller is the Vespa World Club that wishes to inform you that the Legislative Decree 196/2003 and the EU Regulation n. 2016/679 provide for the protection of personal data processing. According to the law, this treatment will be based on principles of correctness, lawfulness, transparency and necessity, protecting your privacy and your rights.

The complete information can be read at the link https://vespaworldclub.org/privacy-policy.